Supplemental Information and Disclosure Statement

BlueFire Equipment, Corp.

A Colorado Corporation

100 NE Loop 410
Suite 1500
San Antonio, TX 78216

(786) 375-7281
nick.t@bluefire.energy

Sic: 01240
Trading Symbol: BLFR

Reporting of Material Corporate Events
Legal Proceedings

Plaintiff, Bluefire Equipment Corporation v. Defendant, Issuer Direct Corporation
(County of Wake, North Carolina; Case Number 24CV026557-910)

BlueFire Equipment Corporation is referred to herein as the (“Company”).

On August 21, 2024, in the above-referenced litigation, the Company filed Plaintiffs Motion for
Preliminary Injunction and Request for Declaratory Judgement Relief (Exhibit 1.1) to cancel
18,000,000 shares of the Company’s common stock that were not transferred from the 2015
Share Exchange Agreement (the “Share Exchange”). Additionally, on August 21, 2024, the
Company filed Plaintiffs Complaint for Declaratory Judgement and Application for Temporary
Restraining Order and Preliminary Injunction (Exhibit 1.2) to cancel 45,000,000 shares of its
common stock that were previously issued to 4 members of Screaming Eagle Partners, LLC (the
“Screaming Eagle Members”) in the 2015 Share Exchange. The Company’s complaint alleges
that in connection with the Share Exchange between the Company and the Screaming Eagle
Members, the Shares were acquired by the Screaming Eagle Members under false promises and
their breaches of agreements between the Company and the Screaming Eagle Members.

BlueFire Equipment, Corp.

Date: September 3, 2024

Signature: /s/ Dr. David Rene Ramirez
Name: Dr. David Rene Ramirez

Title: CEO and Chairman of the Board
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EXHIBIT 1



FIRST:

SECOND:

THIRD:

FOURTH:

FIFTH:

SIXTH:

SEVENTH:

State of Delaware
Secreta Cof Stagle_
Division of Corporations
Delivered 03:55 PM 06/10/2008

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION o S22.03585 P S22

OF

BlueFire Equipment Corporation

The name of the corporation is: BlueFire Equipment Corporation

The address of the registered office of the corporation in the State of Delaware is located at:
108 West 13th Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Located in the County of New Castle

The name of the registered agent at that address is:
Business Filings Incorporated

The purpose of the corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be
organized under the Delaware General Corporation Law.

The total number of shares of stock which the corporation is authorized to issue is 100000000 shares of
common stock having a 0.0001 par value.

No director of the corporation shall be personally liable to the corporation or its stockhoiders for monetary
damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director; provided, however, that the foregoing clause shall not
apply to any liability of a director (i) for any breach of the director’s duty of loyalty to the corporation or
its stockholders, (ii) for acts or omissions not in good faith or which involve intentional misconduct or a
knowing violation of law, (iii) under Section 174 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware,
or (iv) for any transaction from which the director derived an improper personal benefit. This Article shall
not eliminate or limit the liability of a director for any act or omission occurring prior to the time this
Article became effective.

The name and address of the incorporator is Business Filings Incorporated, 8040 Excelsior Dr., Suite 200,
Madison, W1 53717.

The names and addresses of the directors of the corporation are:
Tyson Rohde, 1240 Blalock Road, Suite 150, Houston, Texas 77055

Chet Gutowsky, 1240 Blalock Road, Suite 150, Houston, Texas 77055
Anatoli Borissov, 1240 Blalock Road, Suite 150, Houston, Texas 77055

1, the undersigned, being the incorporator, for the purpose of forming a corporation under the laws of the State of Delaware
do make, file, and record this Certificate of Incorporation and do certify that the facts herein are true.

L —

Business Filings Incorporated, Incorporator Dated: June 10, 2008
Mark Williams, A.V.P. '
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EXHIBIT 3



Filed in the Office of the
P.O. Box 13697 Secretary of State of Texas
Austin, TX 78711-3697 S Filing #: 800906451 12/06/2007
FAX:512/463-5709 Document #: 195275860002

Certificate of Formation Image Generated Electronically
Limited Liability Company for Web Filing

Secretary of State

Filing Fee: $300

Article 1 - Entity Name and Type

The filing entity being formed is a limited liability company. The name of the entity is:

Dome Capital, LLC

The name of the entity must contain the words "Limited Liability Company” or "Limited Company,” or an accepted abbreviation of such terms. The
name must not be the same as, deceptively similar to or similar to that of an existing corporate, limited liability company, or limited partnership
name on file with the secretary of state. A preliminary check for "name availability” is recommended.

Article 2 — Registered Agent and Registered Office

["A. The initial registered agent is an organization (cannot be company named above) by the name of:

OR
¥ B. The initial registered agent is an individual resident of the state whose name is set forth below:
Name:
Thomas B. Mock
C. The business address of the registered agent and the registered office address is:

Street Address:
13760 Noel Road, Suite 840 Dallas TX 75240

Article 3 - Governing Authority

¥ A. The limited liability company is to be managed by managers.
OR

[”B. The limited liability company will not have managers. Management of the company is reserved to the members.
The names and addresses of the governing persons are set forth below:

Manager 1: David  Jackson Title: Manager
Address: P. O. Box 837013 Richardson TX, USA 75083

The purpose for which the company is organized is for the transaction of any and all lawful business for which limited
liability companies may be organized under the Texas Business Organizations Code.

Supplemental Provisions / Information

[The attached addendum, if any, is incorporated herein by reference.]




Organizer

The name and address of the organizer are set forth below.
Thomas B. Mock 13760 Noel Road, Suite 840, Dallas TX 75240

Effectiveness of Filing
¥ A. This document becomes effective when the document is filed by the secretary of state.
OR

[”B. This document becomes effective at a later date, which is not more than ninety (90) days from the date of its
signing. The delayed effective date is:

The undersigned signs this document subject to the penalties imposed by law for the submission of a materially false
or fraudulent instrument.

Thomas B. Mock

Signhature of Organizer

FILING OFFICE COPY
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Corporations Section
P.O.Box 13697
Austin, Texas 78711-3697

Hope Andrade
Secretary of State

Forfeiture pursuant to Section 171.309 of the Texas Tax Code
of

Dome Capital, LLC

File Number : 800906451 Certificate / Charter forfeited : November 06, 2009

The Secretary of State finds that:

1. The Secretary has received certification from the Comptroller of Public Accounts under
Section 171.302 of the Texas Tax Code indicating that there are grounds for the forfeiture
of the taxable entity's charter, certificate or registration; and

2. The Comptroller of Public Accounts has determined that the taxable entity has not
revived its forfeited privileges within 120 days after the date that the privileges were
forfeited.

Therefore, pursuant to Section 171.309 of the Texas Tax Code, the Secretary of State hereby
forfeits the charter, certificate or registration of the taxable entity as of the date noted above and
records this notice of forfeiture in the permanent files and records of the entity.

Hope Andrade
Secretary of State

Come visit us on the Internet @http://www.sos.state.tx.us/

(512) 463-5555 FAX (512) 463-5709 TTY 7-1-1
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WRITTEN CONSENT IN LIEU OF MEETING
OF THE SHAREHOLDERS OF

BLUEFIRE EQUIPMENT CORP.

March 3. 2014

The undersigned, being majority sharcholder of BLUEFIRE EQUIPMENT CORP., a Delaware
corporation (the "Company"), hereby adopts the following resolution by unanimous written consent:

RESOLVED, that the undersigned majority sharecholder hereby accepts the resignations of
William A. Blackwell (“Blackwell”) from the positions of Chairman, Chief Executive Officer, and any
and all other positions of the Company that Blackwell occupies; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the undersigned majority shareholder hereby accepts the
resignations of Anatoli Borissov (“Borissov’”) from the positions of President, Chief Operating Officer,
Director, and any and all other positions of the Company that Borissov occupies; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the undersigned majority sharcholder hercby appoints the
following individual to as the sole member of the Company’s Board of Directors, until their successors
shall be duly appointed, elected and qualified:

Name Title
Lydia Cotton Director

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the undersigned being majority shareholder of the Company have
executed this written consent, and the actions taken herein to be effective as of the date first written
above.

% of
No. Shares Outstanding
Sharcholder Owned Shares
Dome Gapit 18,000,000 53.00%
By:
Namé’f_ydia Cotton

Title: Managing Member

Total 18,000,000 53.00%




CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY
BLUEFIRE EQUIPMENT CORP.

The undersigned, Lydia Cotton, Secretary of BLUEFIRE EQUIPMENT CORP., a Delaware
corporation (the “Company™), does hereby certify as follows on behalf of the Company that the Written
Consent of the Board of Directors with an effective date of March 3, 2014 as set forth above (the “Written
Consent”) is a true and correct copy of the Written Consent adopted by the Board of Directors of the
Company. The Written Consent has not been amended, modified or rescinded, and remains in full force
and effect as of the date hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Certificate on this 3rd day of
March, 2014,

EQUIPMENT CORP.

Secretary
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D D I R ECT T R A N S F E R Corporate Actions-Transfesre :‘g:::

Direct Transfer, LLC.

R
AB1 tion 3,3

issuance or delivery of, or refusal to issue or deliver, a new instrument or instruments 1o any person or persons
presenting or surrendering the Securities, or the issuance or delivery of a new instrument or instruments in place of the
Securities.

9. The undersigned agrees that in case the Securities be found or come into his or her hands, custody or power or into the
hands, custody or power of any other person or persons, the undersigned forthwith on demand shall deliver or cause
the same to be delivered to the Company in order to be cancelled.

This Agreement is entered into under and pursuant to the laws of the State of North Carolina and shall in all respects
be construed in accordance with laws of said State.

This Agreement is e ed and is effective this 26th ___ day of January ,20_15
/

M Signature:

| (if held jointly)

832 415 7688

Phone Number:

Sworn to and subscribed before me,

This _&day of_ T2 My 20,5

s Cottlonadte.

Notary Public /
Print Name: \7&‘/74 @ Q J 7? W/ d/
JENNY CASTANEDA
Notary Public, State of Texas
[Notary Seal] My Commission Expires
November 03, 2018

My Commission Expires:

Corpurate Offices 500 Perimeter Park, Suite D, Morrisville, NC, 27560 918.481 4080 — phone §19.481.6222 fax
www . issuerDirect.com

eporting [ Prin I roxy | Transfer Agent |
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4. Representations and Warranties of Seller. As an inducement to Purchaser to enter into
this Agreement and to consummate the transactions contemplated herein, Seller represents and warrants

to Purchaser as follows:

4.1 Authority. Seller has the right, power, authority and capacity to execute and deliver this
Agreement, to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby and to perform his obligations under
this Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligations of Seller, enforceable
against Seller in accordance with the terms hereof.

4.2 Ownership. Seller is the sole record and beneficial owner of the Shares, has good and
marketable title to the Shares, free and clear of all Encumbrances (hereafter defined), other than
applicable restrictions under applicable securities laws, and has full legal right and power to sell,
transfer and deliver the Shares to Purchaser in accordance with this Agreement. "Encumbrances"”
means any liens, pledges, hypothecations, charges, adverse claims, options, preferential arrangements
or restrictions of any kind, including, without limitation, any restriction of the use, voting, transfer,
receipt of income or other exercise of any attributes of ownership. Upon the execution and delivery of
this Agreement, Purchaser will receive good and marketable title to the Shares, free and clear of all
Encumbrances, other than restrictions imposed pursuant to any applicable securities laws and
regulations. There are no stockholders' agreements, voting trust, proxies, options, rights of first refusal
or any other agreements or understandings with respect to the Shares.

43 Valid Issuance. The Shares are duly authorized, validly issued, fully paid and non-
assessable, and were not issued in violation of any preemptive or similar rights.

44 No Conflict. None of the execution, delivery, or performance of this Agreement, and the
consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby, conflicts or will conflict with, or (with or without
notice or lapse of time, or both) result in a termination, breach or violation of (i) any instrument, contract
or agreement to which the Seller is a party or by which he is bound, or to which the Shares are subject; or
(ii) any federal, state, local or foreign law, ordinance, judgment, decree, order, statute, or regulation, or
that of any other governmental body or authority, applicable to the Seller or the Shares.

4.5 No Consent. No consent, approval, authorization or order of, or any filing or
declaration with any governmental authority or any other person is required for the consummation by
the Seller of any of the transactions on its part contemplated under this Agreement.

4.6 No Other Interest. Neither Seller nor any of his respective affiliates has any interest,
direct or indirect, in any shares of capital stock or other equity in the Company or has any other direct or
indirect interest in any tangible or intangible property which the Company uses or has used in the
business conducted by the Company, or has any direct or indirect outstanding indebtedness to or from the
Company, or related, directly or indirectly, to its assets, other than the Shares.

4.7 No General Solicitation or Advertising. Neither any Seller nor any of its affiliates nor any
person acting on its or their behalf (i) has conducted or will conduct any general solicitation (as that term
is used in Rule 502(c) of Regulation D) or general advertising with respect to any of the Shares, or (ii)
made any offers or sales of any security or solicited any offers to buy any security under any
circumstances that would require registration of the Shares under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended
(the "Securities Act").

4.8. Capitalization. The authorized capital of the Company solely consists of 100,000,000

shares of common stock, par value $0.0001, of which a total of 33,947,368 shares are issued and
outstanding (the “Issued and Outstanding Common Stock™). The Issued and Outstanding Common Stock
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contested in good faith and for which adequate reserves have been established in the financial statements
included in the financial statements in accordance with GAAP. There are no liens for any taxes upon the
assets of the Company, other than statutory liens for taxes not yet due and payable. The Company does
not know of any proposed or threatened tax claims or assessments.

4.16 Books and Records. The books and records, financial and otherwise, of the Company are
in all material aspects complete and correct and have been maintained in accordance with good business
and accounting practices.

4.17  Full Disclosure. No representation or warranty of the Seller to the Purchaser in this
Agreement omits to state a material fact necessary to make the statements herein, in light of the
circumstances in which they were made, not misleading. There is no fact known to the Seller that has
specific application to the Shares or the Company that materially adversely affects or, as far as can be
reasonably foreseen, materially threatens the Shares or the Company that has not been set forth in this
Agreement.

4.18 Indemnification. Seller and its beneficial owners hereby agree to indemnify the Company
for any and all liabilities (including but not limited to accrued salaries of the Company’s officers and
directors) of the Company as of the Closing, including but not limited to any and all monies owed to the
individuals and entities listed on Composite Exhibit B hereto, that arose on or before the Closing, in
accordance with the indemnification agreement attached as Composite Exhibit C hereto.

5. Representations and Warranties of Purchaser. As an inducement to Seller to enter into this
Agreement and to consummate the transactions contemplated herein, Purchaser represents and warrants to
Seller as follows:

5.1 Authority. Purchaser has the right, power, authority and capacity to execute and deliver
this Agreement, to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby and to perform his obligations
under this Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligations of Purchaser,
enforceable against Purchaser in accordance with the terms hereof.

5.2 No Consent. No consent, approval, authorization or order of, or any filing or declaration
with any governmental authority or any other person is required for the consummation by the Purchaser
of any of the transactions on its part contemplated under this Agreement.

53 No Conflict. None of the execution, delivery, or performance of this Agreement, and the
consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby, conflicts or will conflict with, or (with or
without notice or lapse of time, or both) result in a termination, breach or violation of (i) any instrument,
contract or agreement to which Purchaser is a party or by which he is bound; or (ii) any federal, state,
local or foreign law, ordinance, judgment, decree, order, statute, or regulation, or that of any other
governmental body or authority, applicable to Purchaser.

5.4 No Advertising. At no time was the Purchaser presented with or solicited by any leaflet,
newspaper or magazine article, radio or television advertisement, or any other form of general advertising
or solicited or invited to attend a promotional meeting otherwise than in connection and concurrently with
such communicated offer.

55 Investment Purposes. The Purchaser is acquiring the restricted Shares for his own
account as principal, not as a nominee or agent, for investment purposes only, and not with a view to, or
for, resale, distribution or fractionalization thereof in whole or in part and no other person has a direct or
indirect beneficial interest in the amount of restricted Shares the Purchaser is acquiring herein. Further,

4
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the Purchaser does not have any contract, undertaking, agreement or arrangement with any person to sell,
transfer or grant participations to such person or to any third person, with respect to the restricted Shares
the Purchaser is acquiring.

6. Indemnification; Survival.

6.1 Indemnification. Each party hereto shall jointly and severally indemnify and hold
harmless the other party and such other party's agents, beneficiaries, affiliates, representatives and their
respective successors and assigns (collectively, the "Indemnified Persons") from and against any and all
damages, losses, liabilities, taxes and costs and expenses (including, without limitation, attorneys' fees
and costs) (collectively, "Losses") resulting directly or indirectly from (a) any inaccuracy,
misrepresentation, breach of warranty or nonfulfillment of any of the representations and warranties of
such party in this Agreement, or any actions, omissions or statements of fact inconsistent with in any
material respect any such representation or warranty, (b) any failure by such party to perform or
comply with any agreement, covenant or obligation in this Agreement.

6.2 Survival. All representations, warranties, covenants and agreements of the parties
contained herein or in any other certificate or document delivered pursuant hereto shall survive the date
hereof until the expiration of the applicable statute of limitations.

7. Miscellaneous.

7.1 Further Assurances. From time to time, whether at or following the Closing, each party
shall make reasonable commercial efforts to take, or cause to be taken, all actions, and to do, or cause to
be done, all things reasonably necessary, proper or advisable, including as required by applicable laws, to
consummate and make effective as promptly as practicable the transactions contemplated by this
Agreement.

72 Notices. All notices or other communications required or permitted hereunder shall be in
writing shall be deemed duly given (a) if by personal delivery, when so delivered, (b) if mailed, three (3)
business days after having been sent by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, postage
prepaid and addressed to the intended recipient as set forth below, or (c) if sent through an overnight
delivery service in circumstances to which such service guarantees next day delivery, the day following
being so sent to the addresses of the parties as indicated on the signature page hereto. Any party may
change the address to which notices and other communications hereunder are to be delivered by giving
the other parties notice in the manner herein set forth.

7.3 Choice of Law; Jurisdiction. This Agreement shall be governed, construed and enforced
in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida, without giving effect to principles of conflicts of law.
Each of the parties agree to submit to the jurisdiction of the federal or state courts located in Port St.
Lucie County, Florida in any actions or proceedings arising out of or relating to this Agreement. Each of
the parties, by execution and delivery of this Agreement, expressly and irrevocably (i) consents and
submits to the personal jurisdiction of any of such courts in any such action or proceeding; (ii) consents
to the service of any complaint, summons, notice or other process relating to any such action or
proceeding-by delivery thereof to such party as set forth in Section 7.2 above and (iii) waives any claim
or defense in any such action or proceeding based on any alleged lack of personal jurisdiction, improper
venue or forum non conveniens or any similar basis,. EACH OF THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY
WAIVES FOR ITSELF AND ITS PERMITTED SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS THE RIGHT TO
TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING INSTITUTED IN CONNECTION WITH
THIS AGREEMENT.



7.4 Entire Agreement. This Agreement sets forth the entire agreement and understanding of
the parties in respect of the transactions contemplated hereby and supersedes all prior and
contemporaneous agreements, arrangements and understandings of the parties relating to the subject
matter hereof. No representation, promise, inducement, waiver of rights, agreement or statement of
intention has been made by any of the parties which is not expressly embodied in this Agreement.

7.5 Assignment. Each party's rights and obligations under this Agreement shall not be
assigned or delegated, by operation of law or otherwise, without the other party's prior written consent,
and any such assignment or attempted assignment shall be void, of no force or effect, and shall constitute
a material default by such party.

7.6 Amendments. This Agreement may be amended, modified, superseded or cancelled, and
any of the terms, covenants, representations, warranties or conditions hereof may be waived, only by a
written instrument executed by the parties hereto.

7.7 Waivers. The failure of any party at any time or times to require performance of any
provision hereof shall in no manner affect the right at a later time to enforce the same. No waiver by any
party of any condition, or the breach of any term, covenant, representation or warranty contained in this
Agreement, whether by conduct or otherwise, in any one or more instances shall be deemed to be or
construed as a further or continuing waiver of any such condition or breach or a waiver of any other
term, covenant, representation or warranty of this Agreement.

7.8 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed simultaneously in two or more
counterparts and by facsimile, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall
constitute one and the same instrument.

7.9 Severability.  If any term, provisions, covenant or restriction of this Agreement is held
by a court of competent jurisdiction or other authority to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remainder
of the terms, provisions, covenants and restrictions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect
and shall in no way be affected, impaired or invalidated so long as the economic or legal substance of the
transactions contemplated hereby is not affected in any manner materially adverse to any party. Upon
such determination, the parties shall negotiate in good faith to modify this Agreement so as to effect the
original intent of the parties as closely as possible in an acceptable manner in order that the transactions
contemplated hereby be consummated as originally contemplated to the fullest extent possible.

7.10 Interpretation. The parties agree that this Agreement shall be deemed to have
been jointly and equally drafted by them, and that the provisions of this Agreement therefore shall not be
construed against a party or parties on the ground that such party or parties drafted or was more
responsible for the drafting of any such provision(s). The parties further agree that they have each
carefully read the terms and conditions of this Agreement, that they know and understand the contents
and effect of this Agreement and that the legal effect of this Agreement has been fully explained to its
satisfaction by counsel of its own choosing.

7.11 Spinoff. In the event that the Buyer and the Company determine to complete a
spin-off of the Company’s pre-closing assets and liabilities and/or business operations to Seller, and in
the sole discretion of the Buyer and the Company, the Seller shall accept such pre-closing assets,
liabilities, and/or business operations, and take all reasonably requested action, within a prompt period of
time, to effectuate such spin-off, including but not limited to execution of necessary documents and
attestations relating to such pre-closing assets, liabilities, and business operations. Further, Seller shall
execute the irrevocable power of attorney document attached hereto as Composite Exhibit D.



IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties have duly executed this Stock Purchase Agreement as of

the date first above written.

SELLER:

DOME ,LLC

gyﬁc: Lydia Cotton
tle: Managing Member

¥?‘ne: Lydia Cotton
tle: Chief Executive Officer and Director



Composite Exhibit A
Purchaser’s Signature Pages

No. Shares to Total Purchase
__be Acquired Price
18,000,000 $5,000.00

Sign:

HG RESTAURANT MANAGEMENT
GROUP, CORP.

Name: Adel Abunassar
Title: Sole Officer and Director



Composite Exhibit B
List of Potential Qutstanding Expenses, Liabilities, and/or Accrued Salaries of the Company

(1) A+ Airfreight, Inc.

(2) The Amatong Law Firm, PLLC
(3) Amazon Web Services

(4) BEXXT, LLC

(5) William Blackwell (expenses and salary)
(6) Business Wire, Inc.

(7) Dennis Tool Company

(8) Diapac, LLC

(9) Drill Master, Inc.

(10) General Vortex Energy, Inc.
(11) Roy Gonzales

(12) Charles Grob

(13) IdeaNet Communications

(14) Image Pro Technologies

(15) International Diamond Services, Inc.
(16) Issuer Direct

(17) JDC Design Services

(18) Loev Corporate Filings, Inc.
(19) The Loev Law Firm, PC

(20) Logan SuperAbrasives

(21) McConnel & Jones, CPAs
(22) Newton Collaboration, LLC
(23) Oakdale Resources, LLC

(24) P3XBRL, Inc.

(25) David Parisi

(26) PR Newswire

(27) Quote Media

(28) Streets & Steele (law firm)
(29) Tercel Oilfield Products

(30) Comptroller of Public Accounts for the State of Texas
(31) US Synthetic Corporation
(32) Vine Street Studios

(33) Vision Production Group

(34) Tom L. Willis

(35) Alejandro Yrausquin

(36) William Blackwell

(37) Anatoli Borissov

(38) Browning Bushman, P.C.

(39) Scottsdale Capital Advisors
(40) Alpine Securities

(41) Direct Transfer (Issuer Direct)
(42) Gene Duncan

(43) Randolph Coy

(44) Dome Capital, LLC

(45) Randall Newton

(46) Grupo Sierra Alta Corporation

10.



~ Composite Exhibit C
(see attached)

11.
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WRITTEN CONSENT OF
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF
BLUEFIRE EQUIPMENT CORP.

March 20, 2015

The undersigned person, constituting all the members of the Board of Directors of
BlueFire Equipment Corp., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), in accordance with
Delaware General Corporation Law, Title 8, §141, in a special meeting of the directors, hereby
consent, vote in favor of and adopt the following resolutions and waive any notice required to be
given in connection therewith:

RESOLVED, that Ali Ahmed, is hereby appointed President, Secretary, and Chief
Executive Officer, to serve until his replacement is hired, his death, resignation, removal, or until
his successor has been duly selected, hired and qualified; and

RESOLVED FURTHER, that Ahmed Hassan, is hereby appointed Vice President,
Treasurer, and Chief Operating Officer, to serve until his replacement is hired, his death,
resignation, removal, or until his successor has been duly selected, hired and qualified; and

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the Company’s new principal address immediately shall
be 487 Ouellette Avenue, Windsor, Ontario N9A 4J2; and

The undersigned directs that this Consent be filed with the minutes of the Company and
that; it shall have the same force and effect at a Board of Directors meeting duly called,
convened, and held in accordance with the laws in the State of Delaware.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the following Director executed this Consent on the date
indicated below:

v

Ali Ahfed, Director
Date: March 20, 2015
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STATE OF DELAWARE
CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT
OF CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

In accordance with Section 242.

BLUEFIRE EQUIPMENT CORPORATION, a corporation organized and
existing under and by virtue of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware DOES
HEREBY CERTIFY:

FIRST: That at a meeting of the Board of Directors of Bluefire Equipment
Corporation, resolutions were duly adopted setting forth a proposed amendment of the
Certificate of Incorporation, declaring said amendment to be advisable and calling a meeting of
the stockholders of said corporation for consideration thereof. The resolution setting forth the
proposed amendment is as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Certificate of Incorporation of this corporation be amended by
changing the Article thereof numbered “FOURTH" so that, as amended, said Article shall be
and read as follows:

FOURTH: The total number of shares of all classes of stock that the corporation
shall have authority to issue is 2,100,000,000, of which 2,000,000,000 shares of par value
$0.0001 per share shall be designated as Common Stock and 100,000,000 shares of par
value $0.0001 shall be designated as Preferred Stock Shares. Preferred Stock may be issued
in one or more series from time to time pursuant to a resolution or resolutions providing for
such issue adopted by the Board of Directors (authority to do so being hereby expressly
vested in the Board of Directors). The Board of Directors is further authorized to fix by
resolution or resolutions the designations, powers, preferences and rights and the
qualifications, limitations and restrictions thereof, of the shares of each series of Preferred
Stock and the number of shares constituting any such series and the destinations thereof, or
any of the foregoing. The Board of Directors is further authorized to increase (but not above
the total number of authorized shares of the class) or decrease (but not below the number of
shares of any such series then outstanding) the number of shares of any series of Preferred
Stock, the number of which was fixed by it, subsequent to the issuance of shares of such
series then outstanding, subject to the powers, preferences and rights and the qualifications,
limitations and restrictions thereof stated in the Certificate of Incorporation or the resolution
of the Board of Directors originally fixing the number of shares constituting such decrease
shall resume the status which they had prior to the adoption of the resolution originally
fixing the number of shares of such series.

SEVENTH: Elections of directors need not be by written ballot except and to the
extent provided in the bylaws of the corporation.

EIGHTH: The personal liability of the directors of the corporation for monetary
damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director shall be eliminated to the fullest extent
permitted by the General Corporation Law of Delaware. The corporation is authorized to
indemnify, and advance expenses, to its officers, employees and other agents of the

1



corporation and any other person to which the General Corporation Law of Delaware
permits the corporation to provide indemnification to the fullest extent permitted by
applicable law.

Any repeal or modification of this Section Eighth, by amendment of such section or
by operation of law, shall not adversely affect any right or protection of a director, officer,
employee or other agent of the corporation existing at the time of, or increase the liability of
any such person with respect to any acts or omissions in their capacity as a director, officer,
employee, or other agent of the corporation occurring prior to, such repeal or modification.

SECOND: That thereafter, pursuant to this resolution of its Board of Directors, a special
meeting of the stockholders of said corporation was duly called and held upon notice in
accordance with Section 222 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware at which
meeting the necessary number of shares as required by statute were voted in favor of the
amendment.

THIRD: That said amendment was duly adopted in accordance with the provisions of
Section 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

FOURTH: That the capital of said corporation shall not be reduced under or by reason of
said amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of Directors has caused this certificate to be
signed by Ali Ahmed, an Authorized Officer, this 27" day of March, AD 2015,

; ‘":KIT';KEWréctor/CEO
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INITTAL DISCLOSURE FOR

BLUE FIRE EQUIPMENNT CORP.
a Delaware corporation

Federal 1.D. No.: 26-2833179

CUSIP: 78446R108

The enumerated captions contained herein to the sequential format as set forth in the Guidelines by OTC
Markets Group Inc. for an Issuer’s Initial Disclosure Obligations.

OTC Pink Basic Disclosure Guidelines

1) Name of the issuer and its predecessors (if any)

In answering this item, please also provide any names used by predecessor entities in the past five years and the dates of
the name changes.

The exact name of the Issuer is BlueFire Equipment Corp.
There are no predecessor names.
2) Address of the issuer’s principal executive offices

Company Headquarters

487 Ouellette Avenue
Windsor, ONT NSA 4J2

Phone: (866) 713-3700
Email: ali@pusherscollective.com
Website(s): www.pusherscollective.com

IR Contact

Ali Ahmed, CEO

Phone: 347-972-8488

Email: ali@pusherscoliective.com
Website(s): www.pusherscollective.com

3) Security Information

Trading Symbol: BLFR

Exact title and class of securities outstanding: Common
CUSIP: 09625G100

Par or Stated Value: $.0001

Total shares authorized:2,000,000,000 as of: May 15, 2018
Total shares outstanding: 33,947,368 as of: May 15, 2018

OTC Markets Group ins.
QTC Pink Basic Disclosure Cuidelines {v1.1 April 26, 2013) Page 1 0of6



Additional class of securities:

Additional class of securities:
Trading Symbol: N/A
Exact title and class of securities outstanding: Series B Preferred

CUSIP: N/A

Par or Stated Value: $0.0001

Total shares authorized: 1,000,000 as of: May 15, 2018
Total shares outstanding: 1,000,000 . as of: May 15, 2018

Transfer Agent
Direct Transfer, Inc.

500 Premier Park Dive

Suite D

Morrisonville, NC 27560

ta@issuerdirect.com

Phone: 919-481-4000

Is the Transfer Agent registered under the Exchange Act?* Yes: X No: []

“To be included in the OTC Pink Current Information tier, the transfer agent must be registered under the Exchange Act.

List any restrictions on the transfer of security:

None

Describe any trading suspension orders issued by the SEC in the past 12 months.
None

List any stock split, stock dividend, recapitalization, merger, acquisition, spin-off, or reorganization either currently
anticipated or that occurred within the past 12 months:

None
4) Issuance History
List below any events, in chronological order, that resulted in changes in total shares outstanding by the issuer in the past
two fiscal years and any interim period. The list shall include all offerings of equity securities, including debt convertible
into equity securities, whether private or public, and all shares or any other securities or options to acquire such securities
issued for services, describing (1) the securities, (2) the persons or entities to whom such securities were issued and (3)
the services provided by such persons or entities. The list shall indicate:

A. The nature of each offering (e.g., Securities Act Rule 504, intrastate, etc.);

None

B. Any jurisdictions where the offering was registered or qualified;

N/A

C. The number of shares offered;

N/A

OTC Markets Group Ins.
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D. The number of shares sold;

N/A

E. The price at which the shares were offered, and the amount actually paid to the issuer;

N/A

F. The trading status of the shares; and

N/A

G. Whether the certificates or other documents that evidence the shares contain a legend (1) stating that the shares
have not been registered under the Securities Act and (2) setting forth or referring to the restrictions on

transferability and sale of the shares under the Securities Act.

N/A

5) Financial Statements

The following financial statements for the two previous fiscal years (2015 and 2016) and up to the Third Quarter of 2017
are posted separately as of this date and are hereby incorporate by reference.

A. Balance sheet;

B. Statement of income;

C. Statement of cash flows; and
D. Financial notes.

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with US GAAP by the Issuer's accountant who has sufficient
financial skills.

Year End 2015

Year End 2016

Q1 2017

Q2 2017

Q3 2017

6) Describe the Issuer’s Business, Products and Services

Describe the issuer’s business so a potential investor can clearly understand the company. In answering this item, please
include the following:

A. adescription of the issuer’s business operations;

The Issuer owns and operates a brand of clothing and accessories called Pushers Collective, which it sells retail over
the internet and from its physical store located at 487 Ouellette Ave., Windsor, Ontario CANADA N9A 4J2

B. Date and State (or Jurisdiction) of Incorporation:

OTC Niarkets Group Inc.
O7TC Pink Basie Disclosure Guidelines (v1.1 April 28, 2013) Page 3016



Delaware; June 10, 2008

C. the issuer’s primary and secondary SIC Codes;

56 — Apparel and Accessory Stores

569901 — Fashion Designers

D. the issuer’s fiscal year end date;
December 31
E. principal products or services, and their markets;

Clothing and Accessories; Retail clothing market

7) Describe the Issuer’s Facilities

The goal of this section is to provide a potential investor with a clear understanding of all assets, properties or facilities
owned, used or leased by the issuer.

The issuer operates a retail store located at 487 Ouellette Avenue, Windsor, ONT N9A 4J2.

In responding to this item, please clearly describe the assets, properties or facilities of the issuer, give the location of the
principal plants and other property of the issuer and describe the condition of the properties. If the issuer does not have
complete ownership or control of the property (for example, if others also own the property or if there is a mortgage on the
property), describe the limitations on the ownership.

If the issuer leases any assets, properties or facilities, clearly describe them as above and the terms of their leases.

The Issuer leases its retail store described above.

8) Officers, Directors, and Control Persons

The goal of this section is to provide an investor with a clear understanding of the identity of all the persons or entities that
are involved in managing, controlling or advising the operations, business development and disclosure of the issuer, as
well as the identity of any significant shareholders.

A. Names of Officers, Directors, and Control Persons. In responding to this item, please provide the names of each
of the issuer's executive officers, directors, general partners and control persons (control persons are beneficial
owners of more than five percent (5%) of any class of the issuer's equity securities), as of the date of this
information statement.

Ali Ahmed, CEO and Director; owner of greater than 5%

Ahmed Hassan, COO and Director

Watfa Chedid: owner of greater than 5%

B. Legal/Disciplinary History. Please identify whether any of the foregoing persons have, in the last five years, been
the subject of:

OTC Markets Group Ine.

OTC Pink Bagie Disclosure Guidelines (v1.1 April 28, 2013) Page 4 of 6
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9)

A conviction in a criminal proceeding or named as a defendant in a pending criminal proceeding (excluding
traffic violations and other minor offenses);

No

The entry of an order, judgment, or decree, not subsequently reversed, suspended or vacated, by a court of
competent jurisdiction that permanently or temporarily enjoined, barred, suspended or otherwise limited such
person's involvement in any type of business, securities, commodities, or banking activities;

No

A finding or judgment by a court of competent jurisdiction (in a civil action), the Securities and Exchange
Commission, the Commodity Futures Trading Commission, or a state securities regulator of a violation of
federal or state securities or commodities law, which finding or judgment has not been reversed, suspended,
or vacated; or

No

The entry of an order by a self-regulatory organization that permanently or temporarily barred suspended or
otherwise limited such person’s involvement in any type of business or securities activities.

No

Beneficial Shareholders. Provide a list of the name, address and shareholdings or the percentage of shares
owned by all persons beneficially owning more than ten percent (10%) of any class of the issuer's equity
securities. If any of the beneficial shareholders are corporate shareholders, provide the name and address of the
person(s) owning or controlling such corporate shareholders and the resident agents of the corporate
shareholders.

Ali Ahmed
18,000,000 Common

Watfa Chedid
1,000,000 Preferred B Shares; convertible to 19% of the Outstanding Common Shares

Third Party Providers

Please provide the name, address, telephone number, and email address of each of the following outside providers that
advise your company on matters relating to operations, business development and disclosure:

Legal Counsel
Name: Milan Saha

Firm: Milan Saha, Esq.

Address 1: 80 Barton Road
Address 2: Plattsburgh, NY 12901
Phone: 646-481-9677

Email: milansaha.esq@gmail.com

Accountant or Auditor

Name: Cherie Lyons

Firm: Lyons Guttman

Address 1: 100-215 Eugenie Street West
Address 2: Windsor, Ontario N8X 2X7
Phone: 519-966-9047

Email: clguttman@aol.com

-

O7T
oT

~
“Viv
~
g

Markets Group ino.
C Pink Basic Disclosure Guidelines (vi.1 Aprii 2B, 2013) Page

(93]

<

=
»



Investor Relations Consultant
None

Other Advisor: Any other advisor(s) that assisted, advised, prepared or provided information with respect to this
disclosure statement.
None.

10) Issuer Certification

The issuer shall include certifications by the chief executive officer and chief financial officer of the issuer (or any other
persons with different titles, but having the same responsibilities).

The certifications shall follow the format below:
I, Ali Ahmed certify that:

1. | have reviewed this Initial Disclosure Document of BlueFire Equipment Corporation;

2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or
omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which
such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by

reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of
operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

May 15, 2018 [Date]
/s/: Ali Ahmed, CEO [CEO’s Signature]

OTC Markets Group inc.
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PLAN OF CONVERSION - DOMICILE CHANGE OF
BLUEFIRE EQUIPMENT CORPORATION,
A DELAWARE CORPORATION,
TO
BLUEFIRE EQUIPMENT CORPORATION,
A COLORADO CORPORATION

This PLAN OF CONVERSION (the “Plan”), dated as of September 27, 2021, for BlueFire
Equipment Corporation (the “Corporation®) to change its domicile, is hereby adopted by the Corporation,
a Delaware corporation, hereby becoming a Colorado Corporation in order to set forth the terms,
conditions, and procedures governing the transference and conversion of BlueFire Equipment Corporation
into a Colorado corporation, as permitted by applicable provisions of the Delaware General Corporation
Law (*DGCL”) and the Colorado Revised Statutes (“CRS™).

WHEREAS, BlueFire Equipment Corporation was incorporated in the State of Delaware,
originally formed on June 10, 2008; and

WHEREAS, the shares of common stock of BlueFire Equipment Corporation is publicly traded
and quoted over-the-counter on Link ATS under the symbol “BLFR” (US.BLFR.PK); and

WHEREAS, BlueFire Equipment Corporation’s Board of Directors has unanimously approved

this Plan in accordance with applicable provisions of the CRS, DGCL and the Board of Directors by their
written consent; and

WHEREAS, there is no provision contained in BlueFire Equipment Corporation’s Certificate of
Incorporation, as amended, its Amended and Restated Bylaws, or set forth in the CRS or the DGCL,
which prevents BlueFire Equipment Corporation to convert and change from a domestic, for-profit
Delaware corporation to that of a domestic, for-profit Colorado corporation;

NOW, THEREFORE, BlucFire Equipment Corporation does hereby adopt this Plan to
effectuate the conversion of BlueFire Equipment Corporation into a Colorado corporation as follows:

i Conversion and Name Change. Upon and subject to the terms and conditions of this Plan and
pursuant to the relevant provisions of the CRS and the DGCL, BlueFire Equipment Corporation shall
convert to a Colorad Corporation at the Effective Time (as defined in Section 3 below) and shall
thereafter be subject to all of the provisions of the CRS.

2. Eftfect of Conversion. Upon the Effective Time, all of the rights, privileges, and powers of
BlueFire Equipment Corporation, and all property, real, personal, and mixed, as well as all other
things and causes of action belonging to BlueFire Equipment Corporation, shall remain vested in it,
shall not revert or be in any way impaired, but all rights of creditors and all liens upon any property of
BlueFire Equipment Corporation shall be preserved unimpaired, and all debts, liabilities, and duties
may be enforced against it for any purpose of the laws of the State of Colorado, despite the
conversion. The Conversion shall not be deemed to affect any obligations or liabilities incurred prior
to the Effective Time or the personal liability of any person incurred prior thereto. BlueFire
Equipment Corporation, now as the Corporation shall not be required to wind up its affairs, Instead,
the Conversion shall be deemed to constitute a continuation of the existence of BlueFire Equipment
Corporation in the form of a Colorado corporation.

3. Effective Time. Provided this Plan has not been terminated or deferred pursuant to the
provisions hereof, the Conversion shall be effected immediately. Subject to the foregoing, the
Conversion shall be effective upon the filing with the Secretary of State of the State of Colorado (the
“Effective Time™).

4. Governance and Other Matters Related to BlueFire Equipment Corporation.
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a. Articles of Incorporation. At the Effective Time, the Corporation shall be named “BlucFire
Equipment Corporation, a Colorado corporation”.

b. Bylaws. At the Effective Time, the amended and restated Bylaws of BlueFire Equipment
Corporation are hereby adopted by the Board of Directors of BlueFire Equipment Corporation.

c. Directors and Officers. The members of the Board of Directors and the officers of BlueFire
Equipment Corporation immediately prior to the Effective Time shall continue in office following
the Effective Time as directors and officers of BlueFire Equipment Corporation, a Colorado
corporation respectively, until the cxpiration of their respective terms of office and until their
successors have been qualified and duly elected, or until the earlier of their death, resignation, or
removal. After the Effective Time, BlueFire Equipment Corporation and its Board of Directors
shall take any necessary actions to cause each of such individuals to be appointed or to confirm
such appointments.

Effect of the Conversion and on the Common and Preferred Stock of BlueFire Equipment
Corporation. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Plan, at the Effective Time, automatically
by virtue of the Conversion and without any further action on the part of Corporation, any shareholder
or stockholder, the board of directors, or any officer or director, thereof, respectively, each share of
common stock in each share of preferred stock of BlueFire Equipment Corporation shall convert into
one validly issued, fully paid, and non-assessable share of common stock and preferred stock
respectively of BlueFire Equipment Corporation of the same par value.

Stock Certificates. From and afier the Effective Time, all of the outstanding certificates that prior
to that time represented shares of BlueFire Equipment Corporation Common Stock shall be deemed
for all purposes to evidence ownership of and to represent the shares of Corporation Common Stock
into which the shares represented by such certificates have been converted as provided herein,
without further action by any party.

7. Employee Benefit and Compensation Plans. As at the Effective Time, there are no outstanding

8.

9.

employee benefit and/or employee, officer, or director compensation plans authorized or existing by
BlueFire Equipment Corporation

Outstanding Awards. As at the Effective Time, there are no outstanding stock options, purchase
rights, restricted stock awards, or other stock awards relating to the BlueFire Equipment Corporation
Common Stock.

Third Party Beneficiaries. This Plan shall not confer any rights or remedies upon any person or
entity other than as expressly provided herein or by operation of law.

10. Severability. Whenever possible, each provision of this Plan will be interpreted in such manner as to

11.

be effective and valid under applicable law, but if any provision of this Plan is held to be prohibited
by or invalid under applicable law, such provision will be ineffective only to the extent of such
prohibition or invalidity, without invalidating the remainder of this Plan. This Plan shall be governed
under the laws of the State of Colorado, except for conflicts of laws rules.

Authorized Representative. The shareholders and directors of BlueFire Equipment Corporation
authorizes Ali Ahmed to deliver this Plan, to effect the Conversion, to execute and deliver the
Articles of Incorporation of BlueFire Equipment Corporation and file all writings required to
effectuate the Conversion.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, BlucFire Equipment Corporation, a Delaware corporation, has

caused this Plan to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the date first stated above.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF BLUEFIRE EQUIPMENT CORPORATION:

Dated: September 27, 2021,



BLUEFIRE EQUIPMENT CORPORATION,

a Colorado Corporation

By: Ali ed
Its: /CEO



ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION
OF
- BLUEFIRE EQUIPMENT CORPORATION

1, the undersigned, being Incorporator herein named, for the purpose of changing domicile from the State of
Delaware to the State of Colorado and in connection therewith, forming a corporation, under Colorado Revised
Statutes §7-90 et. seq. as part of the Corporation’s conversion, do herein state:

FIRST: The name of the corporation is: BlueFire Equipment Corporation

SECOND: The address of the registered office of the corporation in the State of Colorado is located at: CT
Corporation System 7700 East Arapahoe Road Suite 220 Centennial. Colorado 80112

THIRD: The purpose of the corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations
may be organized under the Colorado General Corporation Law.

FOURTH: General:

The total number of shares of all classes of stock that the corporation shall have authority to issue
is 2,100,000,000, of which 2,000,000,000 shares of par value $0.0001 per share shall be designated
as Common Stock and 100,000,000 shares of par value $0.0001 shall be designated as Preferred
Stock Shares. Preferred Stock may be issued in one or more series from time to time pursuant to a
resolution or resolutions providing for such issue adopted by the Board of Directors (authority to
do so being hereby cxpressly vested in the Board of Directors). The Board of Directors is further
authorized to fix by resolution or resolutions the designations, powers, preferences and rights and
the qualifications, limitations and restrictions thereof, of the shares of each series of Preferred
Stock and the number of shares constituting any such series and the destinations thereof, or any of
the foregoing. The Board of Directors is further authorized to increase (but not above the total
number of authorized shares of the class) or decrease (but not below the number of shares of any
such series then outstanding) the number of shares of any series of Preferred Stock, the number of
which was fixed by it, subsequent to the issuance of shares of such series then outstanding, subject
to the powers, preferences and rights and the qualifications, limitations and restrictions thereof
stated in the Certificate of Incorporation or the resolution of the Board of Directors originally
fixing the number of shares constituting such decrease shall resume the status which they had prior
to the adoption of the resolution originally fixing the number of shares of such series.

Series A Preferred Stock

There are 100,000,000 shares of Authorized Preferred Stock, of the total authorized but
undesignated shares of preferred stock, 50,000,000 shall be designated as Series A Preferred Stock.
This series of preferred stock shall be designated as its Series A Convertible Preferred Stock (the
“Series A Convertible Preferred Stock") and the number of shares so designated shall he Fifty
Million (50,000,000) shares (which shall not be subject to increase without the consent of all
of the holders of the Series A Convertible Preferred Stock (each, a "Holder" and collectively,
the "holders"). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning given such
terms in Section | hereof.

Section 1. Definitions. For purposes of this Designation of Preferred Stock, the following terms
shall have the following definitions:

“Bankruptey Event” shall mean any of the following events: (a) the Corporation or any
Significant Subsidiary (as such term is defined in Rule 1 .02(s) of Regulation S-X) thereof
commences a case or other proceeding under any Bankruptcy, reorganization, arrangement,
adjustment of debt, relief of debtors, dissolution, insolvency or liquidation or similar law of any
Jurisdiction  relating to the Corporation or any Significant Subsidiary thereof; (b) there is
commenced against the Corporation or any Significant Subsidiary thereof any such case or
proceeding that is not dismissed within 60 days after commencement; (c) the Corporation or any
Significant Subsidiary thereof is adjudicated insolvent or bankrupt or any order of relief or other
order approving any such case or proceeding is entered; (d) the Corporation or any Significant
Subsidiary thereof suffers any appointment of any custodian or the like for it or any substantial
part of its property that is not discharged or stayed within 60 days; () the Corporation or any
Significant Subsidiary thereof makes a general assignment for the benefit of creditors; (f) the
Corporation or any Significant Subsidiary thereof calls 2 meeting of its creditors with a view to
arranging a composition, adjustment or restructuring of its debts; or (g) the Corporation or any
Significant Subsidiary thereof, hy any act or failure to act, expressly indicates its consent to,
approval of or acquiescence in any of the foregoing or takes any corporate or other action for
the purpose of effecting any of the foregoing.



“Change of Control Transaction” means the occurrence after the date hereof of any of (a) an
acquisition after the date hereof by an individual or legal entity or "group” (as described in Rule
13d-S(bX1) promulgated under the Exchange Act) of effective control (whether through legal or
beneficial ownership of capital stock of the Corporation, by contract or otherwise) of in excess of
75% of the voting securities of the Corporation, or (b) a replacement at one time or within a one
year period of more than one-half of the members of the Corporation's hoard of directors which is
not approved by a majority of those individuals who are members of the board of directors on the
date hereof (or by those individuals who are serving as members of the board of directors on any
date whose nomination to the board of directors was approved by a majority of the members of
the board of directors who are members on the date hereof), or (c) the execution by the
Corporation of an agreement to which the Corporation is a party or by which it is bound, providing
for any of the events set forth above in (a) or (b).

“Commission" means the Securities and Exchange Commission.

"Common Stock” means the Corporation's common stock, and stock of any other class into which
such shares may hereafter have been reclassified or changed.

"

§ " means any securities of the t:orporation or the Subsidiaries which
would entitle the holder thereof to acquire at any time Common Stock, including without
limitation, any debt. preferred stock, rights, options, warrants or other instrument that is at any time
convertible into or exchangeable for, or otherwise entitles the holder thereof to receive, Common
Stock.

"Exchange Act" means the Securities Exchange Act of I 934, as amended.

“Exempt Issuance” means the issuance of (a) shares of Common Stock or options to employees,
officers or directors of the Corporation pursuant to any stock or option plan duly adopted by a
majority of the non-employee members of the Board of Directors of the Corporation or a majority
of the members of a committee of non-employee directors established for such purpose, (b)
securities upon the exercise of or conversion of any securities issued hereunder, convertible
securities, options or warrants issued and outstanding on the date of this Agreement, provided
that such securities have not been amended since the date of this Agreement to increase the

number of such securities, and (c) securities issued pursuant to acquisitions or strategic
transactions, provided any such issuance shall only be to a Person which is, itself or through its
subsidiaries, an operating company in a business synergistic with the business of the Corporation
and in which the Corporation receives benefits in addition to the investment of funds, but
shall not include a transaction in which the Corporation is issuing securities primarily for the
purpose of raising capital or to an entity whose primary business is investing in securities.

"Holder" shall have the meaning given such term in Section 2 hereof.

ZOriginal Issue Date" shall mean the date of the first issuance of any shares of the Preferred Stock
regardless of the number of transfers of any particular shares of Preferred Stock and regardless of
the number of certificates which may be issued to evidence such Preferred Stock.

“Person” means a corporation, an association, a partnership, an organization, a business, an
individual, a government or political subdivision thereof or a governmental agency.

“Securities Act" means the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and the rules and regulations
promulgated thereunder.

ZVWAP" shall mean the daily dollar volume-weighted average sale price for the Common Stock
on the Trading Market on any particular Trading Day during the period beginning at 9:30 a.m.,
EST (or such other time as the Trading Market publicly announces is the official open of trading),
and ending at 4:00 p.m., EST (or such other rime as the Trading Market publicly announces is the
official close of trading), as reported by Bloomberg through its "Volume at Price” functions or, if
the foregoing does not apply, the dollar volume-weighted average price of such security in the
over-the-counter market on the electronic bulletin board for such security on any particular Trading
Day during the period beginning at 9:30 am., EST (or such other time as the Trading Market
publicly announces is the official open of trading), and ending at 4:00 p.m., EST (or such other
time as the Trading Market publicly announces is the official close of trading), as reported by
Bloomberg, or, if no dollar volume-weighted average price is reported for such security by
Bloomberg for such hours, the average of the highest closing bid price and the lowest closing ask
price of any of the market makers for such security on any particular Trading Day as reported in the
"pink sheets" by the National Quotation Bureau, Inc. If the VWAP cannot be calculated for such
security on such date on any of the foregoing bases, the VWARP of such sccurity on such date shall
be the fair market value as mutually determined by the Company and the Holder. All such
determinations of VWAP shall be appropriately and equitably adjusted in accordance with the
provisions set forth herein for any stock dividend, stock split, stock combination or other similar
transaction occurring during any period used fo determine the Exercise Price {or other period
utilizing VWAPs).

Section 2. Voting Rights. Except as otherwise provided herein and 35 otherwise required by law,
each share of the Series A Convertible Preferred Stock shall have Twenty-one (21) votes on all
matters presented to be voted by the holders of common stock.

Section 3. Liquidation. Upon any liquidation, dissolution or winding-up of the Corporation,



whether voluntary or involuntary (a "Liquidation"), the Holders shall be entitled to receive out of
the assets of the Corporation, whether such assets arc capital or surplus, for each share of Series A
Convertible: Preferred Stock an amount equal to the Stated Value per share plus any accrued and
unpaid dividends thereon and any other fees or liquidated damages owing thereon before any
distribution or payment shall be made to the holders of any Junior Securities, and if the assets of
the Corporation shall be insufficient to pay in full such amounts, then the entire assets to be
distributed to the Holders shall be distributed among the Holders ratably in accordance with the
respective amounts that would be payable on such shares if all amounts payable thereon were paid
in full. A Change of Control Transaction shall not be treated as a Liquidation. The Corporation
shall mail written notice: of any such Liquidation, not less than 45 days prior to the payment date
stated therein, to each record Holder.

Section 4. Conversion. Each holder of shares of Series A Convertible Preferred Stock may, at any
time and from time to time, convert (an "Optional Conversion") each of its shares of Series A
Convertible Preferred Stock into a number of fully paid and non-assessable shares of Common
Stock at a one to one conversion.

Section 5. Certain Adjustments.

Stock Dividends and Stock Splits. If the Corporation, at any time while the Series A Convertible

Preferred Stock is outstanding: (A) shall pay a stock dividend or otherwise make a distribution or
distributions on shares of its Common Stock or any other equity or equity equivalent securitics
payable in shares of Common Stock (which, for avoidance of doubt, shall not include any shares of
Common Stock issued by the Corporation pursuant to this Series A Convertible Preferred Stock),
(R) suhdivide outstanding shares of Common Stock into a larger number of shares, (C) combine
(including by way of reverse stock split) outstanding shares of Common Stock into a smaller
number of shares, or (D) issue by reclassification of shares of the Common Stock any shares of
capital stock of the Corporation, then the Conversion Price shall be multiplied by a fraction of
which the numerator shall be the number of shares of Common Stock (excluding treasury shares, if
any) outstanding before such event and of which the denominator shall be the number of shares of
Common Stock outstanding after such event Any adjustment made pursuant to this Section shall
become cffective immediately after the record date for the determination of stockholders entitled to
receive such dividend or distribution and shall become effective immediately after the effective
date in the case of a subdivision, combination or re-classification.

Pro Rata Distributions. If the Corporation, at any time while Series A Convertible Preferred Stock
is outstanding, shall distribute to all holders of Common Stock (and not to Holders) evidences of
its indebtedness or assets or rights or warrants to subscribe for or purchase any security, then in
each such case the Conversion Price shall be determined by multiplying such Conversion Price in

effect immediately prior to the record date fixed for determination of stockholders entitled to
receive such distribution by a fraction of which the denominator shall be the VWAP determined as
of the record date mentioned above, and of which the numerator shall be such VW AP on such
record date less the then fair market value at such record date of the portion of such assets or
evidence of indebtedness so distributed applicable to one outstanding share of the Common Stock
as determined by the Board of Directors in good faith. In either case the adjustments shall be
described in a statement provided to the Holders of the portion of assets or evidences of
indebtedness so distributed or such subscription rights applicable to one share of Common Stock.
Such adjustment shall be made whenever any such distribution is made and shall become effective
immediately after the record date mentioned above.

Calculations. All calculations under this Section shall be made to the nearest cent or the nearest
1/100th of a share, as the case may be. The number of shares of Common Stock outstanding at any
given time shall not include shares owned or held by or for the account of the Corporation, and the
description of any such shares of Common Stock shall be considered on issue or sale of Common
Stock. For purposes of this Section 6, the number of shares of Common Stock deemed to be issued
and outstanding as of a given date shall be the sum of the number of shares of Common Stock
(excluding treasury shares, if any) issued and outstanding.

Notice to Holder Adjustment to Conversion Price. Whenever the Conversion Price is adjusted
pursuant to any of this Section, the Corporation shall promptly mail to each Holder a notice setting

forth the Conversion Price after such adjustment and setting forth a bricf statement of the facts
requiring such adjustment.

Section 6. Miscellaneous

Notices. Any and all notices or other communications or deliveries to be provided by the Holders
hereunder, including, without limitation, any Notice of Conversion, shall be in writing and
delivered personally, by facsimile, sent by a nationally recognized overnight courier sent, addressed
to the Corporation. Any and all notices or other communications or deliveries to be provided by the
Corporation hereunder shall be in writing and delivered personally, by facsimile, sent by a
nationally recognized ovemnight courier service addressed to each Holder at the facsimile telephone
number or address of such Holder appearing on the books of the Corporation, or if no such
facsimile telephoiie number or address appears, at the principal place of business of the Holder.
Any notice or other communication or deliveries hereunder shall be deemed given and effective on
the earliest of (i) the date of transmission, if such notice or communication is delivered via
facsimile at the facsimile telephone number specified in this Section prior to 5:30 p.m. EST, (ii) the
date after the date of transmission, if such notice or communication is delivered via facsimile at the
facsimile telephone number specified in this Section later than 5:30 p.m. EST on any date and
earlier than 11 :59 p.m. EST on such date, (iii) the second Business Day following the date of
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mailing, if sent by nationally recognized overnight courier service, or (iv) upon actual receipt by
the party to whom such notice is required to be given.

ies A - ate. If a Holder's Series A
Convertible Preferred Stock cemﬁcate shnll be muulated lost, stolen or destroyed, the Corporation
shall execute and deliver, in exchange and substitution for and upon cancellation of a mutilated
certificate, or in lieu of or in substitution for a lost. stolen or destroyed certificate, a new certificate
for the shares of Series A Convertible Preferred Stock so mutilated, lost, stolen or destroyed but
only upon receipt of evidence of such loss, theft or destruction of such certificate, and of the
ownership hereof, and indemnity, if requested, all reasonably satisfactory to the Corporation.

Governing Law. All questions concerning the construction, validity, enforcement and interpretation
of this Certificate of Designation shall be governed by and construed and enforced in accordance
with the internal laws of the State of Colorado, without regard to the principles of conflicts of law
thereof. Each party agrees that all legal proceedings concerning the interpretations, enforcement
and defense of the transactions contemplated by any of the Transaction Documents (whether
brought against a party hereto or its respective affiliates, directors, officers, shareholders,
employees or agents) shall be commenced in the state and federal courts sitting in Colorado (the
"Colorado Courts"). Each party hereto hereby irrevocably submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of
the Colorado Courts for the adjudication of any dispute hereunder or in connection herewith or
with any transaction contemplated hereby or discussed herein (including with respect to the
enforcement of any of the Transaction Documents), and hereby irrevocably waives, and agrees not
to assert in any suit, action or proceeding, any claim that it is not personally subject to the
Jurisdiction of any such court, or such Colorado Courts are improper or inconvenient venue for
such proceeding. Each party hereby irrevocably waives personal service of process and consent to
process being served in any such suit, action or proceeding by mailing a copy thereof via registered
or certified mail or overnight delivery (with evidence of delivery) to such party at the address in
effect for notices to it under this Certificate of Designation and agrees that such service shall
constitute good and sufficient service of process and notice thereof. Nothing contained herein shall
be deemed to limit in any way any right to serve process in any manner permitted by law. Each
party hereto hereby irrevocably waives, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, any and
all right to trial by jury in any legal proceeding arising out of or relating to this Certificate of
Designation or the transactions contemplated hereby. If either party shall commence an action or
proceeding to enforce any provisions of this Certificate of Designation, then the prevailing party in
such action or proceeding shall be reimbursed by the other party for its attorney's fees and other
costs and expenses incurred with the investigation, preparation and prosecution of such action or
proceeding,

Waiver. Any waiver by the Corporation or the Holder of a breach of any provision of this
Certificate of Designation shall not operate as or be construed to be a waiver of any other breach of
such provision or of any breach of any other provision of this Certificate of Designation. The
failure of the Corporation or the Holder to insist upon strict adherence to any term of this
Certificate of Designation on one or more occasions shall not be considered a waiver or deprive
that party of the right thereafter to insist upon strict adherence to that term or any other term of this
Certificate of Designation. Any waiver must be in writing,

Severability. If any prov1s10n of this Certificate of Designation is invalid, illegal or unenforceable,
the balance of this Certificate of Designation shall remain in effect, and if any provision is
inapplicable to any person or circumstance, it shall nevertheless remain applicable to all other
persons and circumstances. If it shall be found that any interest or other amount deemed
interest due hereunder violates applicable laws governing usury, the applicable rate of interest
due hereunder shall automatically be lowered to equal the maximum permitted rate of interest.

Next Business Day, Whenever any payment or other obligation hereunder shall be due on a day
other than a £3usiness Day, such payment shall be made on the next succeeding Business Day.

Headings. The headings contained herein are for convenience only, do not constitute a part of this
Designation and shall not be deemed to limit or affect any of the provisions hereof.

No director of the corporation shall be personally liable to the corporation or its stockholders for
monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director; provided, however,
that the foregoing clause shall not apply to any liability of a director (i) for any breach of the
director's duty of loyalty to the corporation or its stockholders, (i) for acts or omissions not in good
faith or which involve intentional misconduct or a knowing violation of law, (iii) under Section 109
of the Colorado Corporations Act or (iv) for any transaction from which the director derived an
improper personal benefit. This Article shall not eliminate or limit the liability of a  director for
any act or omission occurring prior to the time this Article became effective.

The personal liability of the directors of the corporation for monetary danlages for breach of
fiduciary duty as a director shall be eliminated to the fullest extent permitted by the General
Corporation Law of Colorado. The corporation is authorized to indemnify, and advance expenses,
to its officers, employees and other agents of the corporation and any other person to which the
Colorado Corporations Act permits the corporation to provide indemnification to the fullest extent
permitted by applicable law.

Any repeal or modification of this Section Fifth by amendment of such section or by operation of
law, shall not adversely affect any right or protection of a director, officer, employee or other agent
of the corporation existing at the time of, or increase the liability of any such person with respect to



SIXTH:

SEVENTH

EIGHTH:

any acts or omissions in their capacity as a director, officer, employee, or other agent of the
corporation occurring prior to, such repeal or modification.

The name and address of the incorporator in the State of Colorado is Ali Ahmed, 7700 East
Arapahoe Road Suite 220 Centennial, Colorado 80112

Elections of directors need not be by written ballot except and to the extent provided in the bylaws
of the corporation,

No director of the corporation shall be personally liable to the corporation or its stockholders for
monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a  director; provided, however, that the foregoing
clause shall not apply to any liability of a director (i) for any breach of the director's duty of loyalty to
the corporation or its stockholders, (i1) for acts or omissions not in good faith or which involve
intentional misconduct or a knowing violation of law, (iii) under CRS Section 7-90-109 or (iv) for any
transaction from which the director derived an improper personal benefit. This Article shall not
eliminate or limit the liapility of a director for any act or omission occurring prior to the time this
Article became effectivg.

/ﬁ[ - Dated: September 27, 2021

Al , Incorporator
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UNANIMOUS RESOLUTIONS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF BLUEFIRE EQUIPMENT
CORPORATION

Pursuant to the provisions of Colorado Corporation law, as amended, and the Certificate of Incorporation of BlueFire
Equipment Corporation, a Colorado cotporation {the “Company™), the undersigned, being all the Directors of the
Company, hereby caonsent to, vote in favor of and adopt the following resolution of the Board of Directors effective
as of the 6™ day of November 2023 (the “Effective Date™), which Board of Directors by their signatures hereto do
hereby waive any and all requirements for the giving of notice for and of the convening of a formal mecting of the
Board of Directors.

WHEREAS, the Company believes that  reducing the authorized shares of the Company from two billion
(2,000,000,000) shares to two hundred and fifty million (250,000,000) (the *“Authorized Shares Reduction”), by filing
Articles of Amendment with the Colorado Secretary of State to assist the Company in meeting its long term business
objectives, including, if qualified to do so, apply to NASDAQ for a stock listing.

WHEREAS, the Company believes that designating the remaining forty-nine million (49,000,000) Shares from the
one hundred million (100,000,000) Shares of Authorized Preferred Stock to Series A Preferred Stock. This
amendment shall have the Series A Preferred Stock increased from fifty million {50,000,000) Shares to ninety-nine
millien (99,000,000} Shares (the “Series A Preferred Stock Increase”), by filing Articles of Amendment with the
Colorado Secretary of State to assist the Company in meeting its long term business objectives to acquire additional
operating assets/companies.

WHEREAS, the Company’s Board of Directors recommends that the shareholders of the Company ratify and approve
the Authorized Share Reduction and Series A Preferred Stock Increase via 2 of its Consenting Shareholders holding
in excess of 51% of the Company s outstanding shares “(Board Recommendation to Consenting Shareholders”)

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

RESOLVED, that the Company hereby approves of the Board Recommendation to the Consenting Shareholders and
the Authorized Shares Reduction and the Series A Preferred Stock Increase.

RESOLVED, that any of the Executive Officers of the Company are hereby authorized and directed for and on behalf
of the Company to do and perform all acts and things and execute and deliver all documents and take all such other

steps as miay be necessary or desirable to give full effect to the consent resolutions set forth above.

Jon s, , Dlrectof 4

!
/

Nickolas S. Tabraue, Director
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